

GAHC010121622024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1908/2024

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.
REP. BY THE GENERAL MANAGER (CLAMIS), N.F. RAILWAY, MALIGAON,
GUWAHATI- 781001.

2: THE GENERAL MANAGER
SOUTH WESTERN RAILWAY
HUBLI- 58023
KARNATAKA

VERSUS

M/S MAITHAN ALLOYS LTD.
EPIP-UMTRU, P.O.- BYRNIHAT, DIST.- RI-BHOI (MEGHALAYA).

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K GOGOI,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. K P MAHESWARI, DIVYANSH RATHI, M. KALITA, MS. M SHARMA

Linked Case :

UNION OF INDIA REPRESENTED BY GENERAL MANAGER NF RAILWAY
CLAIMS
MALIGAON GUWAHATI 781001

VERSUS

MS MAITHAN ALLOYS LTD E
EPIP UMPTRY P O BYRNIHAT DISTRICT RI BHOI MEGHALAYA

Advocate for : MR. K GOGOI
Advocate for : appearing for MS MAITHAN ALLOYS LTD E

Linked Case :

UNION OF INDIA REPRESENTED BY GENERAL MANAGER NF RAILWAY
CLAIMS
MALIGAON GUWAHATI 781001

VERSUS

MS MAITHAN ALLOYS LTD E

Advocate for : MR. K GOGOI
Advocate for : appearing for MS MAITHAN ALLOYS LTD E

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

22.04.2026

The applicant is not represented today.

Learned counsel, Mr. D. Rathi is present for the respondent and has submitted that the appeal has been pending without any ground as the respondent has already received the decretal amount.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the respondent that several adjournments have been procured by the appellant. A last opportunity is

accorded.

On failure of appearance of any of the parties, necessary orders may be passed.

List the matter on 29.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant